GENTLEMEN-1 transmit herewith the plans and specifications for the proposed 
new armory for the Seventy-first Regiment, N. G., N. Y., to be erected at Thirty-
fourth street and Fourth avenue. 

The architects' estimate of the complete cost of this building is six hundred and 
fifty thousand dollars ($650,000). 

At a meeting of the Armory Board held January 21, 3903, the following resolu-
tion was adopted: 

"Resolved, That the plans for the proposed new Seventy-first Regiment Armory 
Building, to be erected at Thirty-fot;Tth street and Fourth avenue, prepared by 
Messrs. Clinton & Russell, architects, be accepted and adopted; that the sum of 
six hundred and fifty thousand dollars ($650,000) be and hereby is appropriated for 
the erection thereof, including architects' fees, and that the Commissioners of the 
Sinking Fund be requested to concur in the same." 

Respectfully, 
JOHN P. GUSTAVESON, Secretary. 

In connection therewith the Comptroller presented the following report of the

[...]

This stock is free from all taxation in the State of New 
York, including taxation for State purposes, pursuant to ttte 
provisions of chapter 6s7 of the Laws of [goo. 

of copper. This tower being a special feature of this armory, I give the following the amount of seven thousand five hundred dollars ($7,500), the proceeds whereof 
figures as to its height: 	 to be applied to the payment of the expenses aforesaid. 

Feet. 	The report was accepted and the resolution unanimously adopted. 
Height of masonry part from street grade to the coping of the battlement 112.0

[...]

for new furniture for the new armory of the First Battery, N. G., N. Y.: 

February 5, 5903. 
Hors. EDWARD M. GROUT, Comptroller: 

SIR—The Armory Board, at a meeting of January 25, 1903, adopted the following 
resolution: 

"Resolved, That the stun of seven thousand five hundred dollars ($7,500) be and 
is hereby appropriated for the purchase of new furniture for the furnishing of the 
new Armory of the First Battery, N. G., N. Y., on West Sixty-sixth street, 150 feet 
east of Columbus avenue, in the Borough of Manhattan, and the superintendence